



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION,)
)
)
Respondent-Below, Appellant /)
Cross-Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
)
AD-VENTURE CAPITAL PARTNERS,)
L.P., POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS)
FOUNDERS' FUND VI, L.P. and)
POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS VI,)
L.P.,)
)
Petitioners-Below, Appellees / Cross)
Appellants.)

No. 43, 2017
On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware, Consolidated C.A. No.
8388-VCG

**APPELLANT'S / CROSS-APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Tammy S. Wood
Bell Nunnally & Martin LLP
3232 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1400
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 740-1400

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-
Appellee ISN Software Corporation*

Dated: May 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO ESTABLISH A WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT WAS LEGAL ERROR.....	4
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S COST OF EQUITY CALCULATION WAS ERRONEOUS	10
A. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Relying on CAPM.....	10
B. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Selecting an Improper Size Premium	13
III. THE POLARIS TRANSACTION IS A RELEVANT FACTOR THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE WEIGHED IN ITS VALUATION CONCLUSION	16
IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S AWARD OF INTEREST RUNNING FROM THE DATE OF AD-VENTURE'S APPRAISAL DEMAND ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED SECTION 262	19
V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION BY ADOPTING ISN'S EXPERT'S REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review	22
C. Merits Of The Argument	22

VI.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THE NUMBER OF SHARES IN ITS PER SHARE CALCULATION	28
A.	Question Presented.....	28
B.	Scope of Review	28
C.	Merits Of The Argument	28
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING POLARIS' REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FEES	31
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Scope of Review	31
C.	Merits Of The Argument	31
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock,</i> 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997)	29
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.,</i> 2017 WL 1046224 (Del. Mar. 28, 2017)	16
<i>Cede & Co. v. JRC Acq. Corp.,</i> 2004 WL 286963 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2004)	23
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</i> 2003 WL 23700218 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2004), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	8
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</i> 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	28
<i>Commerce Assocs., LP v. New Castle Cty. Office of Assessment,</i> 2017 WL 1337318 (Del. Apr. 11, 2017)	16
<i>Gearreald v. Just Care, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 1569818 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012).....	15
<i>Glob. GT LP v. Golden Telecom,</i> 993 A.2d 497 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Glob. GT LP,</i> 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010)	22
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Is.) Handels AG,</i> 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	34
<i>Lawson v. State,</i> 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014)	34
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler,</i> 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	35

<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis,</i> 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	34
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	6
<i>In re Shawe & Elting LLC,</i> 2016 WL 3951339 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2016)	35, 36
<i>Turnage v. State,</i> 127 A.3d 396, 2015 WL 6746644 (Del. Nov. 4, 2015) (TABLE)	11
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.,</i> 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	31, 34
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 262(h).....	19
Other Authorities	
<i>Aswath Damodaran, Closure in Valuation: Estimating Terminal Value</i> (Apr. 28, 2009).....	26
<i>Ibbotson SBBI 2013 Valuation Yearbook, Market Results for Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation 1926-2012</i>	14
<i>Michael W. Barad, Size Matters: How to Apply Size Premium Metrics When Size-Based Category Breakpoints Overlap, The Value Examiner</i> (Nov./Dec. 2009)	14
<i>Shannon Pratt & Roger Grabowski, Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples</i> (5th ed. 2014)	26
